ADMINISTRATOR, CITY
See also OFFICERS, CITY
Appointed by City Council
Duties

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
Definitions
Illegal possession, consumption by minors
License
administrative procedures
application fee
nonpayment
business classifications
City not liable, obligated
definitions
distance requirements
measurement
reduction
educational requirements
fees
application for license
nonpayment
renewal
transfer
payments returned, dishonored
collection
renewal
application processing
fee
revenue receipts
display required
issued, transferred
tax
levied
payment due date
payment returned
collection
revenue receipts
display required
issuance
nontransferable
Open container
Prohibited in certain places
Public property, limitations on consumption
Sales near schools
Unlawful possession, consumption
Violations

2-3-10
2-3-50

10-6-10
10-6-30

6-2-100
6-2-110
6-2-140
6-2-20
6-2-90
6-2-10

6-2-160
6-2-150
6-2-170

6-2-100
6-2-140
6-2-130
6-2-120
6-2-70
6-2-80

6-2-100
6-2-130

6-2-60
6-2-50

6-2-30
6-2-40
6-2-70
6-2-80
6-2-50
6-2-60
6-2-50
6-2-50
10-6-60
10-6-50
10-6-80
10-6-40
10-6-70
10-6-20



AMUSEMENT, MUSIC MACHINES

Application for license 6-3-40
Definitions 6-3-10
Disturbing, annoying machines prohibited 6-3-80
Gambling prohibited 6-3-70
License
application 6-3-40
contents 6-3-50
display 6-3-50
fee 6-3-40
issuance 6-3-40
operator's license required 6-3-30
revocation 6-3-60
terms, conditions 6-3-40
Operator's license required 6-3-30
Prohibited machines 6-3-20
ANIMALS
Animal shelter established 7-7-220
Cats
harboring unvaccinated cat prohibited 7-7-490
impound fees 7-7-500
license
application 7-7-420
fees 7-7-430
issued 7-7-430
rabies vaccination required 7-7-420
required 7-7-410
rabies
confinement after biting 7-7-470
confinement after suspicion 7-7-470
disposition after exposure 7-7-480
inoculation required 7-7-460
vaccination required 7-7-420
tags
attachment 7-7-440
improper use 7-7-450
Control within mile of City limits 7-7-40
Cruelty prohibited 7-7-60
Definitions 7-7-10
Dogs
animal shelter established, operated 7-7-220
barking, howling 7-7-280
dangerous dogs, unlawful ownership of 7-7-320
defecation, removal of 7-7-190
female dogs in heat, impoundment 7-7-310
fighting prohibited 7-7-330
impoundment
fees 7-7-270
generally 7-7-230
Municipal Judge authority 7-7-250
proceedings against owner 7-7-240
interference with officers prohibited 7-7-270



license
application
fees
rabies certificate required
required
obstruction of officers prohibited
owner liability after violation
rabies
certificate required for license
confinement after biting persons
confinement after suspicion of
inoculation required
by veterinarian
running at large
tag
attachment
description
duplicate, new tags
improper use
issued
possession
records maintained
Holding
Keeping certain animals prohibited
Number of dogs, cats allowed
Penalty
Unclaimed animal disposition

ANTENNAS
Abatement of noncomplying installation
Construction requirements
Erection, repair to comply
application for permit
fees
permit required

ASSAULT
Battery unlawful
Unlawful

AVIATION ADVISORY BOARD
Created
Duties, responsibilities of members
Review by City Council
Term of office of members

BATTERY
Unlawful

7-7-130
7-7-120
7-7-130
7-7-110
7-7-270
7-7-350

7-7-130
7-7-340
7-7-340
7-7-200
7-7-210
7-7-300

7-7-170
7-7-160
7-7-190
7-7-180
7-7-140
7-7-150
7-7-190
7-7-50
7-7-20
7-7-30
7-7-70
7-7-50

18-10-50
18-10-40
18-10-10
18-10-20
18-10-30
18-10-20

10-4-60
10-4-50

2-6-10
2-6-30
2-6-40
2-6-20

10-4-60



BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS

Board of Adjustment

creation

membership
Aviation Advisory Board
Established by City Council
Historic Preservation Board
Planning Commission
Tree Board
Water Advisory Board

BUILDING CODE
Adoption
Amendment
Copy on file

BUILDING INSPECTOR
Office established

BUILDING NUMBERING

Fee

Notice to property owners

Numbering system
east-west streets
north-south streets

Required

Supervision by City Council

BUILDING REGULATIONS
Basements, cellar spaces
Building Code adopted
Building Inspector
Ceilings
Definitions
Doors
Egress

from rooming house
Electrical requirements
Energy Conservation Code adopted
Enforcement, notice
Equipment, safe maintenance
Fair housing
definitions
penalty
unfair housing practices prohibited
exceptions
Fire Code adopted
Floors
floor protection
Food preparation, storage areas
Fuel Gas Code adopted
General provisions
Hatchways

2-12-10
2-12-10
2-12-20
2-6-10
2-2-90
2-10-20
2-8-10
2-9-10
2-11-10

18-2-10
18-2-30
18-2-20

18-1-10

18-9-50
18-9-20

18-9-40
18-9-30
18-9-10
18-9-60

18-12-290
18-2-10
18-1-10

18-12-240

18-12-20

18-12-250

18-12-300

18-12-310

18-12-220
18-7-10

18-12-40

18-12-280

18-12-410
18-12-440
18-12-420
18-12-430
18-8-10
18-12-240
18-12-270
18-12-240
18-5-10
18-12-10
18-12-250



Heating facilities 18-12-200

Inspections 18-12-30
Lighting requirements 18-12-220
Maintenance, safe, of dwellings 18-12-130
Mechanical Code adopted 18-6-10
Minimum standards
basic equipment, facilities 18-12-110
heating 18-12-120
light 18-12-120
location requirements 18-12-140
space requirements 18-12-140
use requirements 18-12-140
ventilation 18-12-120
Notice of violation 18-12-40
recording 18-12-80
Offenses 18-12-50
Owner, occupant duties 18-12-150
Plumbing 18-12-170
fixtures, maintenance 18-12-180
Plumbing Code adopted 18-4-10
Policy declaration 18-12-10
Procedures
enforcement 18-12-40
inspections 18-12-30
notice recording 18-12-80
offenses 18-12-50
placard defacing unlawful 18-12-70
unfit dwelling designation, order to vacate 18-12-60
Residential Code adopted 18-3-10
Rooming houses 18-12-160
egress 18-12-310
Screens, insect 18-12-230
Space, use and location requirements 18-12-140
Stairways 18-12-260
Unfit dwelling designation 18-12-60
placard placement 18-12-60
defacing unlawful 18-12-70
vacation order 18-12-60
Utilities, safe maintenance 18-12-280
Variances
on appeal 18-12-40
time limit 18-12-40
Ventilation 18-12-210
Violation, notice 18-12-40
appeal 18-12-40
Walls, interior 18-12-240
Water heating facilities 18-12-200
Water supply, distribution 18-12-190
Windows 18-12-250
BUILDINGS, HAZARDOUS
Appeal 18-11-70
Definitions 18-11-10



Emergency demolition procedure 18-11-60

Enforcement 18-11-40
Nuisance declared 18-11-20
Offenses 18-11-50
Responsibility 18-11-30
Variance 18-11-70

BUSINESS REGULATIONS
See also LICENSES AND PERMITS

Penalty 6-1-30
Prohibited businesses 6-1-10
exceptions 6-1-10
obscene performances 6-1-20
-C-
CABLE TELEVISION FRANCHISE
Access for governmental use 5-4-340
Acts of God exemption for service interruption 5-4-750
Amendment of franchise 5-4-950
Bonds, other surety 5-4-630
Books, records review 5-4-520
periodic review 5-4-530
Charges, rates regulation 5-4-420
Construction
aerial construction 5-4-280
fiber links 5-4-330
restoration of public way 5-4-220
safety requirements 5-4-270
underground construction 5-4-280
Definitions 5-4-10
Effective date 5-4-130
Emergency override of facilities 5-4-320
Equal protection 5-4-140
Equipment use by Franchising Authority 5-4-260
Extension of service required 5-4-290
charge to subscribers 5-4-300
Facilities, property
compliance testing 5-4-510
emergency override 5-4-320
relocation at Franchising Authority request 5-4-230
relocation at third party request 5-4-240
use by Franchising Authority 5-4-260
Franchise
amendment 5-4-950
fee 5-4-410
books, records review 5-4-520
periodic review 5-4-530
incorporation of documents 5-4-910
notice to parties 5-4-960



parties, action of
preemption of jurisdiction
renewal
renewal cost
transfer
conditions
Grant of franchise
acceptance
effective date
renewal
rights reserved
term
Immunity, no waiver
Indemnification
Insurance requirements
Misdemeanor for unauthorized reception of services
Nonexclusive franchise
Notice to parties
Penalties, civil
Reception, unauthorized, misdemeanor
Remedies cumulative
Renewal of franchise
Service standards
emergency override
extension of service
charges to subscribers
fiber links
public buildings service
relocation of property
at request of Franchising Authority
at request of third party
restoration of public ways
safety requirements
street occupancy conditions
Severability
Standby power
Subscriber annual survey
Subscriber rates, charges
Term
Testing of system
Trees, shrubbery, trimming
Violation
enforcement
acts of God exemption
notice to Grantee
public hearing
penalties, civil
right to cure, respond

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND
Created

5-4-930
5-4-920
5-4-430
5-4-940
5-4-450
5-4-440
5-4-110
5-4-130
5-4-130
5-4-430
5-4-150
5-4-120
5-4-640
5-4-620
5-4-610
5-4-810
5-4-160
5-4-960
5-4-760
5-4-810
5-4-770
5-4-430

5-4-320
5-4-290
5-4-300
5-4-330
5-4-310

5-4-230
5-4-240
5-4-220
5-4-270
5-4-210
5-4-980
5-4-350
5-4-540
5-4-420
5-4-120
5-4-510
5-4-250

5-4-740
5-4-750
5-4-710
5-4-730
5-4-760
5-4-720

4-3-20



CATS

See ANIMALS
CEMETERY
Burial permits 11-4-40
Burial spaces
application for 11-4-50
contract for sale 11-4-50
price 11-4-60
property rights transfer, assign 11-4-70
selling for resale 11-4-80
Close driveways, establish grades 11-4-160
Control, supervision 11-4-10
Decorations 11-4-110
Driveway closings 11-4-160
Duties of City Administrator 11-4-30
Fees 11-4-120
Fences, railings 11-4-110
Grades established 11-4-160
Interments 11-4-90
fees 11-4-120
Maps, records 11-4-40
Monuments, markers, vaults 11-4-100
Penalty 11-4-180
Perpetual care by City 11-4-130
Perpetual Care Fund 11-4-140
Prohibited acts 11-4-150
Rules, regulations 11-4-20
Trespassers, City liability for 11-4-170
Vegetation 11-4-110
CLERK, CITY
See also OFFICERS, CITY
Appointed by City Council 2-3-10
CODE, MUNICIPAL
Acts
authorized 1-3-20
interpretation of unlawful acts 1-4-50
prohibited 1-3-30
Adoption 1-1-10
secondary codes 1-1-40
Altering, tampering with Code 1-3-120
Amendments 1-3-70
Authority, joint 1-2-40
Copy on file 1-3-100
Definitions 1-2-10
Designated representatives
authorized acts by 1-3-20
title of office 1-2-30
Examination 1-3-90
Grammatical interpretation 1-2-60
Interpretation of unlawful acts 1-4-50



Office, title of 1-2-30
Ordinances

changes in previously adopted 1-1-80
matters not affected by repeal of 1-1-60
prior superseded by Code 1-1-30
publication 1-3-60
repeal of 1-3-50
matters not affected by 1-1-60
not contained in Code 1-1-50
saved from repeal 1-1-70
Penalty
altering, tampering penalties 1-3-120
general penalty 1-4-20
application to juveniles 1-4-30
violation of ordinances adopted after adoption of Code 1-4-40
Publication of ordinances 1-3-60
Purpose 1-3-40
Repeal, matters not affected by 1-1-60
Sale of Code books 1-3-110
Secondary codes adopted by reference 1-1-40
Severability 1-3-130
Supersedes prior ordinances 1-1-30
Supplementation 1-3-80
Terms, usage of 1-2-50
Time, computation 1-2-20
Title, scope 1-1-20
Titles, headings not part of Code 1-3-10
Violations 1-4-10
penalty 1-4-20
COMMISSIONS

See BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS

CONSERVATION TRUST FUND

Created 4-3-30
COUNCIL, CITY
Appointment of officers 2-3-10
Authority 2-2-10
Boards and commissions established 2-2-90
Compensation 2-2-50
Mayor 2-2-20
acting 2-2-40
compensation 2-2-50
Mayor Pro Tem 2-2-30
Meetings
conduct 2-2-80
regular 2-2-60
special 2-2-70
voting 2-2-80
Qualifications 2-2-10
Removal from office 2-3-90
Terms 2-2-10



Vacancies 2-2-10

COURT
See MUNICIPAL COURT

-D-
DANCES, PUBLIC
See PuBLIC DANCES

DEFINITIONS
Alcoholic beverages, business 6-2-10
Alcoholic beverages, offenses 10-6-10
Amusement and music machines 6-3-10
Animals 7-7-10
Building regulations 18-12-20
Descriptive headings of sections 5-4-970
Cable television franchise 5-4-10
City 1-2-10
City Council 1-2-10
Code 1-2-10
C.R.S. 1-2-10
Drugs 10-6-10
Emergency management 2-7-30
General 1-2-10
Government, public officers 10-1-10
Municipal Activity Enterprises 13-1-20
Munn's Addition Water and Sanitation District 13-5-210
Natural gas franchise 5-1-20
Nuisances 7-1-10
Owner 1-2-10
Parade 8-2-20
Person 1-2-10
Planned unit development 16-5-10
Sales and use tax 4-4-10
Street 1-2-10
Trees 7-6-10
Wastewater disposal 13-5-10
Weapons 10-7-10

DISASTER EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS
See also EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT OFFICE

Applicability of state law 2-7-90
Compensation for property 2-7-70
Emergency response procedures, proclamation 2-7-60
Nonliability of City, employees 2-7-110
Response procedures 2-7-40
Suspension of conflicting provisions 2-7-80
Violation, penalty 2-7-100

1-10



DISORDERLY CONDUCT

Unlawful 10-4-10
DOGS
See ANIMALS
DRUGS
Definitions 10-6-10
Possession of
marijuana 10-6-100
paraphernalia 10-6-90
-E-
ELECTIONS
Cancellation 2-1-40
Conduct of 2-1-10
Wards established 2-1-20
Write-in candidate affidavit 2-1-30

ELECTRIC FRANCHISE
See GAS AND ELECTRIC FRANCHISE

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT OFFICE

Applicability of state law 2-7-90
Appointment of Chief of Police 2-7-40
Compensation for property 2-7-70
Definitions 2-7-30
Director
appointment 2-7-40
duties, responsibilities 2-7-50
Disaster situation
applicability of state law 2-7-90
compensation for property 2-7-70
emergency response procedures, proclamation 2-7-60
nonliability of City, employees 2-7-110
response procedures 2-7-40
suspension of conflicting provisions 2-7-80
violation, penalty 2-7-100
Establishment 2-7-10
Intent, purpose 2-7-20
Nonliability of City, employees 2-7-110
Organization 2-7-40
Response procedures 2-7-40
Suspension of conflicting provisions 2-7-80
Violation, penalty 2-7-100
EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SERVICE
Effective date 5-3-30
Established 5-3-10
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Imposition
Repeal

EMPLOYEES, CITY
See also OFFICERS, CITY
Oath of office, bond
Pay plan
Social Security

ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE
Adoption
Amendment
Copy on file

FAIR HOUSING
Definitions
Penalty
Unfair housing practices prohibited
exceptions

FALSE ALARMS
Unlawful

FEES
Alcoholic beverage
application for license
nonpayment
renewal
transfer
Amusement, music machines license
Antenna permit
Building numbering
Cable television franchise
Cat
impoundment
license
Cemetery
interment
Dog
impoundment
license
Gas, electric franchise surcharge
transfer

Munn's Addition Water and Sanitation District

connection

users outside City and District
Pawnbroker license
Public dance license

1-12

5-3-20
5-3-30

2-3-30
2-3-110
2-3-120

18-7-10
18-7-30
18-7-20

18-12-410
18-12-440
18-12-420
18-12-430

10-4-80

6-2-110
6-2-130
6-2-130
6-2-120
6-3-40
18-10-30
18-9-50
5-4-410

7-7-500
7-7-430
11-4-120
11-4-120

7-7-270
7-7-120
5-5-155
5-5-515

13-5-280
13-5-250
6-4-30
6-6-40



Sales tax vendor

FINANCE AND REVENUE

See also SALES TAX; USE TAX
Capital Improvement Fund created
Cemetery Perpetual Care Fund
Conservation Trust Fund created
Custody and management of funds
Fiscal year established
General Fund created

FIRE CODE

Adoption

Amendment

Appeals

Copy on file

Fire Prevention Bureau established

FIREWORKS

Unlawful

FISCAL YEAR, CITY

Established

FLAMMABLE LIQUIDS

Explosives
Storage unlawful

FLOODPLAINS

City officials duties
Flood damage, prevention of
appeal from decision of administrative official

basis for establishing areas of special flood hazard

compliance
Floodplain Administrator
designation of
duties and responsibilities of
establishment of development permit
findings of fact
interpretation
lands to which regulations apply
methods of reducing flood losses
statement of purpose
statutory authorization
variance procedure, appeals
warning and disclaimer of liability
Flood hazard reduction
anchoring
construction materials/methods
floodways
general standards
specific standards
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4-4-210

4-3-20
11-4-140
4-3-30
4-2-10
4-1-10
4-3-10

18-8-10
18-8-30
18-8-50
18-8-20
18-8-40

10-8-40

4-1-10

10-4-100
10-4-90

16-13-20

16-13-230
16-13-160
16-13-170

16-13-210
16-13-230
16-13-200
16-13-120
16-13-180
16-13-150
16-13-140
16-13-130
16-13-110
16-13-240
16-13-190

16-13-320
16-13-330
16-13-370
16-13-310
16-13-360



subdivision proposal 16-13-350

utilities 16-13-340
Implementation of federal program 16-13-10
FRANCHISES

See CABLE TELEVISION FRANCHISE; GAS AND ELECTRIC
FRANCHISE; GAS, NATURAL, FRANCHISE

FUEL GAS CODE
Adoption 18-5-10
Amendment 18-5-30
Copy on file 18-5-20
Gas piping work 18-5-40
FUNDS, CITY

See FINANCE AND REVENUE

G-

GARBAGE AND REFUSE
See also NUISANCES; WASTE COLLECTION

Accumulation, deposit of waste prohibited 7-3-20
Accumulation of waste, nuisance 7-3-10
Building materials on construction sites 7-3-60
Drainage system, dumping in 7-3-90
Importing waste prohibited 7-3-30
Manure accumulation, use 7-3-70
Owner responsibility 7-3-50
Throwing waste in streets 7-3-40
Waste material burning 7-3-80

GAS AND ELECTRIC FRANCHISE
See also GAS, NATURAL, FRANCHISE

Amendments to franchise 5-5-710
Approval of franchise 5-5-800
Breach of franchise 5-5-650
continued obligations 5-5-660
judicial review 5-5-655
uncontrollable forces not breach 5-5-610
Compliance
with City requirements 5-5-275
with laws 5-5-270
with PUC orders 5-5-310
Construction
advance of funds not required of City 5-5-245
Company obligations 5-5-215
compliance with laws 5-5-275
coordination with City 5-5-220
damage to streets, property 5-5-230
inspection by City 5-5-235
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restoration of property 5-5-225
Definitions

City 5-5-15
Company 5-5-20
Council, City Council 5-5-25
effective date 5-5-30
electric revenues 5-5-35
facilities 5-5-40
party, parties 5-5-45
Public Utilities Commission 5-5-50
residents 5-5-55
revenue 5-5-55
streets 5-5-65
Facilities
City use
distribution poles 5-5-350
trenches 5-5-355
condemnation by City 5-5-550
defined 5-5-40
obligations of Company 5-5-215
operation by City or other franchisee 5-5-555
relocation 5-5-240
Franchise
agreement, entire 5-5-770
amendments 5-5-710
approval 5-5-800
breach 5-5-650
continued obligations 5-5-660
judicial review 5-5-655
uncontrollable forces not breach 5-5-610
fee 5-5-150
audit rights, confidential information 5-5-165
remittance schedule 5-5-160
sales, use tax enforcement 5-5-170
payment in lieu 5-5-175
surcharge 5-5-155
grant 5-5-110
income maintenance 5-5-185
rights certificate 5-5-215
severability 5-5-765
successors, assigns 5-5-750
third parties 5-5-755
term 5-5-120
transfer
City consent required 5-5-510
fee 5-5-515
uncontrollable forces not breach 5-5-610
Grant of franchise 5-5-110
Indemnification of City 5-5-410
Joint use payment sharing 5-5-180
Maintenance of franchise income 5-5-185
Miscellaneous provisions
applicable law 5-5-785
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entire agreement constituted 5-5-770

language responsibility 5-5-780
nonwaiver of rights 5-5-790
prevailing party in action 5-5-795
representatives of parties 5-5-780
section headings, reference only 5-5-775
severability 5-5-765
successors, assigns to franchise 5-5-750
third parties 5-5-755
Ordinance expenses paid by Company 5-5-415
Preface 5-5-10
Public Utilities Commission
Company compliance with orders 5-5-310
defined 5-5-50
Representatives of parties 5-5-760
Sales, use tax laws enforced 5-5-170
fee payment in lieu of certain taxes, fees 5-5-175
Service, interruption status reports 5-5-210
Severability 5-5-765
Term 5-5-120
Uncontrollable forces no breach 5-5-610
Underground conversion
Company expense 5-5-450
cooperation with other utilities 5-5-170
relocation 5-5-240
expenses not charged against fund 5-5-255
review of projects 5-5-465
system-wide costs 5-5-460

GAS, NATURAL, FRANCHISE
See also GAS AND ELECTRIC FRANCHISE

Administrative hearing 5-1-80
Costs reimbursed 5-1-110
Deficiency interest 5-1-50
Definitions 5-1-20
Effective date 5-1-120
Failure to pay 5-1-60
Legislative intent 5-1-10
Occupation tax administration 5-1-90
Purpose, local 5-1-100
Records, inspection by City 5-1-70
Report to City 5-1-70
Tax
administration 5-1-90
administrative hearing 5-1-80
deficiency interest 5-1-50
failure to pay 5-1-60
levy 5-1-30
time of payment 5-1-40
Term 5-1-120
GENERAL FUND
Created 4-3-10
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GENERAL OFFENSES
See OFFENSES

GENERAL PROVISIONS
See CODE, MUNICIPAL

GOLF CARS

Defined

Operation
authorized
restricted
within roadway

Registration

Violations

GRIEVANCES
Applicants for employment
Citizens with disabilities

HARASSMENT
Unlawful

HAZARDOUS BUILDINGS
Appeal
Definitions
Emergency demolition procedure
Enforcement
Nuisance declared
Offenses
Responsibility
Variance

HISTORIC PRESERVATION
Designation of historic structures, districts
authorized
criteria
procedure
appeal
revocation
Historic Preservation Board
established
meetings
membership
Penalties
Purpose
Special duties, privileges, obligations of owners
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8-4-10

8-4-20
8-4-30
8-4-40
8-4-50
8-4-60

2-3-130
2-3-130

10-4-30

18-11-70
18-11-10
18-11-60
18-11-40
18-11-20
18-11-50
18-11-30
18-11-70

2-10-30
2-10-40
2-10-30
2-10-30
2-10-60

2-10-20
2-10-20
2-10-20
2-10-70
2-10-10
2-10-50



HOUSING REGULATIONS
See BUILDING REGULATIONS

INDECENT ACTS
Indecent exposure unlawful
Public indecency unlawful

INSPECTIONS
Announcement of purpose, authority to enter premises
Authority to enter premises under emergency
Building Inspector
Entry

LICENSES AND PERMITS
Alcoholic beverages license
administrative procedures
application fee
nonpayment
business classifications
City not liable, obligated
definitions
distance requirements
measurement
reduction
educational requirements
fees
application for license
nonpayment
renewal
transfer
payments returned, dishonored
collection
renewal
application processing
fee
revenue receipts
display required
issued, transferred
special event permits
tax
levied
payment due date
payment returned
collection
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10-4-150
10-4-140

1-5-30
1-5-20
18-1-10
1-5-10

6-2-100
6-2-110
6-2-140
6-2-20
6-2-90
6-2-10

6-2-160
6-2-150
6-2-170

6-2-100
6-2-140
6-2-130
6-2-120
6-2-70
6-2-80

6-2-100
6-2-130

6-2-60
6-2-50
6-2-180

6-2-30
6-2-40
6-2-70
6-2-80



revenue receipts
display required
issuance
nontransferable
Amusement, music machines license
application
contents
display
fee
issuance
operator's license required
revocation
terms, conditions
Antenna permit erection, repair
application for permit
fees
permit required
Cat license
application
fees
issued
rabies vaccination required
required
Cemetery burial permit
Dog license
application
fees
rabies certificate required
required
Flood damage, establishment of development permit
Parade permit
application
contents
denial
appeal procedure
issuance
notification of officials
required
revocation
Pawnbroker license
fee
issuance
records kept
required
term
transferability
Public dance license
application
exception to issuance
fees
required
Sign permit
application
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6-2-50
6-2-60
6-2-50
6-2-50

6-3-40
6-3-50
6-3-50
6-3-40
6-3-40
6-3-30
6-3-60
6-3-40

18-10-20
18-10-30
18-10-20

7-7-420
7-7-430
7-7-430
7-7-420
7-7-410
11-4-40

7-7-130
7-7-120
7-7-130
7-7-110
16-13-200

8-2-50
8-2-70
8-2-60
8-2-80
8-2-60
8-2-90
8-2-20
8-2-100

6-4-30
6-4-20
6-4-50
6-4-10
6-4-30
6-4-40

6-6-30
6-6-50
6-6-40
6-6-10

16-12-40



fee
required
exemption from
Special event permit
Tree permit
application, conditions
inspection
Wastewater disposal permit, connection
Wastewater service connection permit required
Water conservation special exemption permit

LITTERING
Unlawful

LOITERING
Around schools
Unlawful

MAYOR
Acting
Compensation
Generally
Mayor Pro Tem

MECHANICAL CODE
Adoption
Amendment
Copy on file

MINORS
Aiding, abetting, parent or guardian
Cigarettes and tobacco products, distribution, possession
Curfew
Encouraging delinquency
False statement, false credentials
Loitering, other acts around schools
Services of others

MOBILE HOMES
See ZONING

MODEL TRAFFIC CODE
Adoption
Amendments
Application
Copy on file
Interpretation
Penalties
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16-12-40
16-12-30
16-12-50

6-1-180

7-6-160
7-6-170
13-5-30
13-4-170
13-4-420

10-3-50

10-5-60
10-4-40

2-2-40
2-2-50
2-2-20
2-2-30

18-6-10
18-6-30
18-6-20

10-5-20
10-5-70
10-5-10
10-5-30
10-5-40
10-5-60
10-5-50

8-1-10
8-1-30
8-1-40
8-1-20
8-1-50
8-1-60



MUNICIPAL ACTIVITY ENTERPRISES

Benefits, limitations 13-1-50
Definitions 13-1-20
Existing enterprises continued 13-1-30
Legislative declaration 13-1-10
Other enterprises established 13-1-60
Powers, privileges 13-1-50
Revenue bonding authority 13-1-40
MUNICIPAL COURT
Contempt power 2-4-70
Creation 2-4-10
Fines, payment methods 2-4-80
Jurisdiction, original 2-4-20
Rules of procedure 2-4-60
Sessions generally 2-4-50

MUNICIPAL COURT CLERK

Appointment 2-4-100
MUNICIPAL JUDGE
Appointment 2-4-30
Oath of office 2-4-40
MUNN'S ADDITION WATER AND SANITATION DISTRICT
Collection, payment responsibility 13-5-240
Connection fees 13-5-280
Connection to City sewer system 13-5-220
Definitions 13-5-210
District responsible for charges 13-5-240
Fees 13-5-230
connection fees 13-5-280
users outside City and District 13-5-250
Incorporation of provisions 13-5-270
Sections inapplicable 13-5-300
Separate classification from City 13-5-260
Users
annual certification 13-5-290
outside City limits and District 13-5-250
separate classification 13-5-260
-N-

NATURAL GAS FRANCHISE
See GAS, NATURAL, FRANCHISE

NOISE
Animal disturbances 10-8-20
Prohibited 10-8-10
Sirens, whistles, gongs, red lights 10-8-30
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NUISANCES
See also GARBAGE AND REFUSE; WEEDS

Abatement procedure 7-1-80
right of entry 7-1-90
Accumulation to constitute 7-2-10
Animal, dead, removal 7-2-100
Ascertaining 7-1-50
Author of 7-1-30
Common law 7-1-20
Complaint, filing 7-1-70
Dead animal removal 7-2-90
Definitions 7-1-10
Dwellings, vacant residential 7-2-120
Garbage, transporting 7-2-80
Handbills, posters, placards posted 7-2-20
Hazardous buildings 18-11-20
Inoperable vehicles 7-2-110
Liquids, nauseous 7-2-60
Manure, transporting of 7-2-80
Nauseous liquids 7-2-60
Noisemakers 7-2-100
Penalties 7-1-120
Ponds, stagnant 7-2-40
Prohibition 7-1-40
Remedies
concurrent 7-1-110
cumulative 7-1-100
Residential dwelling, vacant 7-2-120
Right of entry 7-1-90
Separate offense, constitution of 7-1-60
Sewer inlet 7-2-50
Stagnant ponds 7-2-40
Stale matter 7-2-70
Streets, streams, water supply 7-2-30
Vacant residential dwelling 7-2-120
Violations 7-1-120
Waste accumulation 7-3-10
Weed growth, accumulation 7-5-30
-O-
OFFENSES
Abandoned containers, appliances 10-4-110
Aiding, abetting 10-4-160
Alcoholic beverages
definitions 10-6-10
illegal possession, consumption by minors 10-6-30
open container 10-6-60
prohibited in certain places 10-6-50
public property, consumption on 10-6-80
sales near schools 10-6-40
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unlawful possession, consumption
violations
Animal disturbances
Assault
Battery
Building regulations
placard defacement
Cable television service theft
Classification of offenses
Concealment of goods
Criminal mischief
Curfew
Definitions
Disorderly conduct
Disrupting lawful assembly
Drugs
definitions
possession of
marijuana
paraphernalia
Eluding, attempting to elude police
Explosives
False alarms
False reporting to authorities
Fireworks
Flammable liquids, storage
Fraud by check
Government and public officers
definitions
duty of citizens to aid
eluding police officer
false reporting to authorities
obstructing operations
obstructing peace officer or firefighter
resisting arrest
Harassment
Hazardous buildings
Inciting riots
Indecency, public
Indecent exposure
Jury trial
Littering
Loitering
in, around schools
Minors
aiding, abetting, parent or guardian
alcohol possession, illegal
cigarettes and tobacco products, distribution, possession
curfew
encouraging delinquency
false statement, false credentials
loitering, other acts around schools
parent, guardian, aiding or abetting
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10-6-70
10-6-20
10-8-20
10-4-50
10-4-60
18-12-50
18-12-70
10-3-100
10-8-50
10-3-90
10-3-10
10-5-10
10-1-10
10-4-10
10-4-20

10-6-10

10-6-100
10-6-90
10-1-50

10-4-100
10-4-80
10-1-60
10-8-40
10-4-90

10-4-130

10-1-10
10-1-70
10-1-50
10-1-60
10-1-20
10-1-30
10-1-40
10-4-30
18-11-50
10-4-70
10-4-140
10-4-150
10-8-50
10-3-50
10-4-40
10-5-60

10-5-20
10-6-30
10-5-70
10-5-10
10-5-30
10-5-40
10-5-60
10-5-20



services of others
Noise, unreasonable
Penalties
Police officer
citizen duty to aid
eluding
obstructing

Property, private, damaging or destroying

Property, public
damaging or destroying

trespass or interference in buildings

unlawful conduct on
Public indecency
Resisting arrest
Riots, inciting
Sidewalks

obstruction

riding bicycles, skateboards
Sirens, whistles, gongs, red lights
Stones or missiles, throwing
Street signs, damage or removal
Streets

damage or removal of street signs
interfering with street, sidewalk use

obstruction
Tampering, unauthorized connection
Theft

by receiving

cable television service

concealment of goods

rental property
Toxic vapors, abusing
Trespassing

in public building
Wastewater disposal

See WASTEWATER DISPOSAL

Weapons

concealed

carrying, forfeiture
disposition of confiscated

definitions

firearms, combustibles

prohibited use

selling to intoxicated persons

OFFICERS, CITY
See also EMPLOYEES, CITY
Appointed
Chief of Police
appointed, duties

Emergency Management Director

City Administrator
appointed
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10-5-50
10-8-10
10-8-50

10-1-70
10-1-50
10-1-30
10-3-30

10-3-20
10-2-20
10-2-10
10-4-140
10-1-40
10-4-70

11-1-50
11-1-80
10-8-30
10-4-120
10-2-40

10-2-40
10-2-30
11-1-50
10-3-110
10-3-60
10-3-80
10-3-100
10-3-90
10-3-70
10-6-110
10-3-40
10-2-20

10-7-20
10-7-40
10-7-10
10-7-30
10-7-50
10-7-60

2-3-10

2-5-30
2-7-40
2-3-50
2-3-10



powers, duties
City Attorney
appointed
City Clerk
appointed
City Treasurer
appointed
Compensation
Oath of office, bond
Pay plan established
Powers, duties
Real Estate Commissioner
Removal
appointed, elected officers
other officers, employees
Social Security

PARADES
Commercial purposes prohibited
Definition
Interference prohibited
Penalties
Permits
application
contents
denial
appeal procedure
issuance
notification of officials
required
revocation

PAWNBROKER LICENSES
Fee
Issuance
Records kept
Required
Term
Transferability

PEDDLERS, VENDORS, TRANSIENT MERCHANTS
Police officer duties
Prohibited practices

PENALTIES
Animal violations
Business regulations
Cemetery
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2-3-50
2-3-70
2-3-10
2-3-60
2-3-10
2-3-60
2-3-10
2-3-40
2-3-30
2-3-110
2-3-20
2-3-80

2-3-90
2-3-100
2-3-120

8-2-30
8-2-10
8-2-40
8-2-110

8-2-50
8-2-70
8-2-60
8-2-80
8-2-60
8-2-90
8-2-20
8-2-100

6-4-30
6-4-20
6-4-50
6-4-10
6-4-30
6-4-40

6-5-20
6-5-10

7-7-70
6-1-30
11-4-180



Code altering, tampering
Disaster, emergency preparedness
Emergency management
Fair housing practices
Gas, electric franchise
General penalty
juveniles
Historic preservation
Model Traffic Code
Nuisances
Offenses, classification
Ordinance violations after Code adopted
Parades
Sales tax
Trees
Use tax
late payment
Waste collection

PERMITS
See LICENSES AND PERMITS

PLANNING COMMISSION
Created
Purpose

PLANTS, UNDESIRABLE
See WEEDS AND BRUSH

PLUMBING CODE
Adoption
Amendment
Code Official designated
Copy on file
Lawn sprinkler system installation
Safety precautions

POLICE DEPARTMENT

Chief of Police

appointment, duties
Creation, composition
Police officers

duties

oath of office
Regulations

PUBLIC DANCES
Classifications
License
application
exception to issuance
fees
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1-3-120
2-7-100
2-7-100
18-12-440
5-4-760
1-4-20
1-4-30
2-10-70
8-1-60
7-1-120
10-8-50
1-4-40
8-2-110
4-4-40
7-6-180
4-4-40
4-4-350
7-4-60

2-8-10
2-8-20

18-4-10
18-4-30
18-4-40
18-4-20
18-4-50
18-4-60

2-5-30
2-5-10

2-5-40
2-5-50
2-5-20

6-6-20

6-6-30

6-6-50
6-6-40



required
Policing required
Prohibited times

RAILROADS
Maintenance of right-of-way

Sounding of bell for crossings

RESIDENTIAL CODE
Adoption
Amendment
Copy on file

RESISTING ARREST
Unlawful

REVENUE AND FINANCE

See FINANCE AND REVENUE; SALES TAX; USE TAX

SALES TAX
See also USE TAX

Business, no permanent place
Credit for taxes paid elsewhere

Definitions

Disputes, refunds

Effective date

Exemptions, exceptions
building material

Failure to pay

Gross receipts

Imposition of tax

Lien on business

Multiple places of business

Retail sale designation

Taxes, no duplication of

Vendor's fee

Violation, penalty

SEAL, CITY
Designated

SEWER

See WASTEWATER DISPOSAL

_S-

1-27

6-6-10
6-6-60
6-6-70

8-3-10
8-3-20

18-3-10
18-3-30
18-3-20

10-1-40

4-4-140
4-4-20
4-4-10

4-4-180
4-4-30

4-4-170

4-4-150

4-4-200

4-4-130

4-4-110

4-4-190

4-4-140

4-4-120

4-4-160

4-4-210
4-4-40

1-6-10



SIGNS
Appeal from decision of administrative official
Enforcement
General provisions
Intended use of sign
Permit
application
fee
required
exemption from
Permitted signs by zoning district
Purpose

SNOW EVENTS
Event declared
Notice to public
Snow routes
Termination of event
Towing vehicles, authority

SPECIAL EVENT PERMITS
Generally

STORMWATER SERVICES
Monthly charges

STREETS AND SIDEWALKS

Grades

datum plane established

determination, profile

street work to comply with
Interference with use prohibited
Obstruction prohibited
Sidewalk construction, repair

City insistence

petition

standards

traffic hazard removal
Sidewalks

obstruction prohibited

openings

riding bicycles, skateboards prohibited

snow, ice, mud clearing
Snow events

event declared

notice to public

snow routes

termination of event

towing vehicles, authority
Snow, ice removal
Street signs, removal prohibited
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16-12-90
16-12-80
16-12-60
16-12-20

16-12-40
16-12-40
16-12-30
16-12-50
16-12-70
16-12-10

11-3-10
11-3-20
11-3-30
11-3-50
11-3-40

6-2-180

13-5-410

11-1-10
11-1-20
11-1-30
11-1-40
10-2-30
11-1-50

11-2-20
11-2-10
11-2-30
11-2-40

11-1-50
11-1-70
11-1-80
11-1-60

11-3-10
11-3-20
11-3-30
11-3-50
11-3-40
11-1-60
10-2-40



TAXES
See SALES TAX; USE TAX

TELEPHONE, EMERGENCY SERVICE
See EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SERVICE

TELEPHONE UTILITY TAX
Failure to pay, file
Inspection of records
Levy
Local purpose
Payment
Tax in lieu of other taxes

THEFT
Cable television service
Concealment of goods
Generally
Receiving
Rental property

TOXIC VAPORS
Abusing unlawful

TRAFFIC
See VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC

TREE BOARD
Created, established
Decisions reviewed by City Council
Duties, responsibilities of members
Interference with unlawful
Terms of office

TREES
Control of dead or diseased trees
Cumulative remedies
Definitions
Distance from objects
Interest on amounts due
Liability of owner
Notice
contents, service
obstruction of view
penalty
Penalty
Permit
application, conditions
inspection
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5-2-50
5-2-30
5-2-10
5-2-40
5-2-20
5-2-60

10-3-100
10-3-90
10-3-60
10-3-80
10-3-70

10-6-110

2-9-10
7-6-230
2-9-30
7-6-220
2-9-20

7-6-200
7-6-110
7-6-10
7-6-50
7-6-100
7-6-80

7-6-90
7-6-60
7-6-180
7-6-180

7-6-160
7-6-170



Prohibited species
Public trees, care
Public ways

planting, removal of trees, shrubs

Shrub trimming
Spacing
Species on streets
Stump removal
Tree Board

created, established

decisions reviewed by City Council
duties, responsibilities of members

interference with unlawful
terms of office
Tree topping unlawful
Trimming
Utilities, planting near
View, obstructing

TRESPASSING
Public buildings
Unlawful

USE TAX
Collection
Credit for taxes paid elsewhere
Deficiency notice
Definitions
Dispute resolution, alternative
Effective date
Exemptions
Imposed
Late payment penalty
Lien on property
Motor vehicles
Nonapplicability
Refund claim
Reports
Violation, penalty

UTILITIES

See also WASTEWATER DISPOSAL; WATER

Annexation requirements
consent on annexation
nontributary groundwater
service extension requirements
water rights conveyance
Municipal Activity Enterprises

1-30

7-6-30
7-6-130
7-6-140
7-6-150

7-6-70

7-6-40

7-6-20
7-6-210

2-9-10
7-6-230
2-9-30
7-6-220
2-9-20
7-6-190
7-6-70
7-6-120
7-6-60

10-2-20
10-3-40

4-4-340

4-4-20
4-4-380

4-4-10
4-4-380

4-4-30
4-4-320
4-4-310
4-4-350
4-4-370
4-4-330
4-4-310
4-4-380
4-4-360

4-4-40

13-2-40
13-2-30
13-2-10
13-2-20



benefits, limitations 13-1-50

definitions 13-1-20
existing enterprises continued 13-1-30
legislative declaration 13-1-10
other enterprises established 13-1-60
powers, privileges 13-1-50
revenue bonding authority 13-1-40
-V-
VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC
Golf cars
defined 8-4-10
operation
authorized 8-4-20
restricted 8-4-30
within roadway 8-4-40
registration 8-4-50
violations 8-4-60
Model Traffic Code
adoption 8-1-10
amendments 8-1-30
application 8-1-40
copy on file 8-1-20
interpretation 8-1-50
penalties 8-1-60
Parades
commercial purposes prohibited 8-2-30
definition 8-2-10
interference prohibited 8-2-40
penalties 8-2-110
permits
application 8-2-50
contents 8-2-70
denial 8-2-60
appeal procedure 8-2-80
issuance 8-2-60
notification of officials 8-2-90
required 8-2-20
revocation 8-2-100
Railroads
maintenance of right-of-way 8-3-10
sounding of bell for crossings 8-3-20
VIOLATIONS
Alcoholic beverage offenses 10-6-20
Animals generally 7-7-70
Building regulations 18-12-40
Cable television franchise 5-4-740
Code generally 1-4-10
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Disaster emergency preparedness 2-7-100

Dog, owner liability after violation 7-7-350
Emergency management 2-7-100
Golf cars 8-4-60
Nuisances 7-1-120
Ordinances adopted after Code adoption 1-4-40
Sales tax 4-4-40
Use tax 4-4-40
Water cross-connection, backflow violator liable for damages 13-4-70
-W-

WASTE COLLECTION
See also GARBAGE AND REFUSE

Collection service 7-4-10

charges 7-4-20
Funds, disposition of 7-4-30
Penalty 7-4-60
Preparation for collection 7-4-50
Waste container disturbance 7-4-40

WASTEWATER DISPOSAL
See also WATER AND SANITATION DISTRICT, MUNN'S ADDITION
Charges, rates

billing, payment 13-5-130
connection 13-5-1670
for wastewater use 13-5-120
Connection abandonment 13-5-70
Connection required, exception 13-5-20
abandonment 13-5-70
permit required 13-5-30
Control manhole required 13-5-60
Damaging or tampering with sewers prohibited 13-5-110
Definitions 13-5-10
Deposits prohibited
unsanitary wastes on property 13-5-90
untreated industrial wastes 13-5-100
Discharge of nonacceptable wastes prohibited 13-5-40
Discontinuance as enforcement 13-5-140
Grease, oil, sand interceptors 13-5-50
Industrial wastes, untreated, deposit prohibited 13-5-100
Interference with employees prohibited 13-5-80
Manhole required for waste inspection 13-5-60
Prohibited acts
damaging, tampering with sewers 13-5-110
deposit of unsanitary wastes on property 13-5-90
deposit of untreated industrial waste into natural outlets 13-5-100
discharge of nonacceptable wastes into sewer 13-5-40
Rates, charges for use 13-5-120
Rules, regulations adopted 13-5-150
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Service charges

delinquent account collection 13-3-30
delivery policy 13-3-10
disconnection hearing 13-3-40
property owner responsibility 13-3-50
utility liens 13-3-20
Sewers, damaging or tampering prohibited 13-5-110
Street excavation for sewers 13-5-80
Wastes, nonacceptable, discharge prohibited 13-5-40
Wastes pretreatment 13-5-40
Wastes, unsanitary, deposit prohibited 13-5-90
WATER
See also UTILITIES; WATER AND SANITATION DISTRICT; WATER
CONSERVATION
Connections, service
connection charges 13-4-180
connection, making 13-4-200
connection permit required 13-4-170
Entry on premises with water, right of 13-4-60
Fire hydrants, use of 13-4-30
Obstruction, pollution of waters prohibited 13-4-50
Resale by consumer prohibited 13-4-130
Service
charges billed 13-4-220
connection charges 13-4-180
connection, making 13-4-200
connection permit required 13-4-170
meters required 13-4-110
pipe maintenance by consumer 13-4-140
pipe taken up, disconnection 13-4-150
rate schedule 13-4-210
stopcock, box required, location 13-4-130
water outside City limits 13-4-160
work completed, water turned on 13-4-190
Service charges
delinquent account collection 13-3-30
delivery policy 13-3-10
disconnection hearing 13-3-40
property owner responsibility 13-3-50
utility liens 13-3-20
Turn-off of water in mains by City authorized 13-4-20
Unauthorized supply to premises 13-4-10
Use
from fire hydrants 13-4-30
restricted during fire 13-4-40
Violators liable for damage 13-4-70
WATER ADVISORY BOARD
Created, established 2-11-10
Duties, responsibilities 2-11-20
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WATER AND SANITATION DISTRICT, MUNN'S ADDITION

Collection, payment responsibility 13-5-240
Connection fees 13-5-280
Connection to City sewer system 13-5-220
Definitions 13-5-210
District responsible for charges 13-5-240
Fees 13-5-230
connection fees 13-5-280
users outside City and District 13-5-250
Incorporation of provisions 13-5-270
Sections inapplicable 13-5-300
Separate classification from City 13-5-260
Users
annual certification 13-5-290
outside City limits and District 13-5-250
separate classification 13-5-260

WATER AND WASTEWATER UTILITY SERVICES
Abandonment of service

inactive fee 13-6-130
no refund of 13-6-190
payment of, no abandonment 13-6-140
irrigation-only taps 13-6-150
landowner's voluntary abandonment 13-6-120
meter, removal of 13-6-170
no refund of fees 13-6-190
nonpayment and abandonment 13-6-110
notice of abandonment 13-6-180
reactivation fee 13-6-210
removal of meter 13-6-170
termination of service commitments 13-6-160
voluntary inactive status 13-6-130
Activation of service
deadline to activate 13-6-10
disconnection from mains 13-6-20
purchase of utility services 13-6-10
Reactivation of abandoned service fees 13-6-210

WATER CONSERVATION

Citations 13-4-460
Discontinuance of service 13-4-470
Flow restrictions 13-4-470
Industrial, commercial customers 13-4-440
Large sites 13-4-430
Restrictions on outside use 13-4-410
Special exemption permit 13-4-420
Surcharges for overage 13-4-450
Warnings 13-4-460
WEAPONS
Concealed
carrying, forfeiture 10-7-20
disposition of confiscated 10-7-40
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Definitions 10-7-10

Firearms, combustibles 10-7-30
Prohibited use 10-7-50
Selling to intoxicated persons 10-7-60
WEEDS AND BRUSH
Declaration of nuisance 7-5-20
Growth, accumulation prohibited 7-5-10
-Z-
ZONING
Acceptance of improvements 16-11-40
Accessory structures and uses
defined 16-14-20
district uses 16-6-30
Administration
annexations 16-2-50
Director of Community Development 16-2-10
enforcement 16-2-40
fees 16-2-40
nonconforming lots, uses and structures 16-2-30
remedies 16-2-40
vested property rights 16-2-20
Adult businesses
defined 16-14-20
district uses 16-6-60
permitted and special uses 16-6-60
supplementary use standards 16-7-10
AG Agricultural district
district uses 16-6-60
established 16-4-10
fences not regulated by Chapter 16-5-50
purpose 16-4-10
signs 16-12-70
temporary uses 16-6-40
zoning district standards 16-5-40
Agricultural equipment, sales and service, permitted and special
uses 16-6-60
Airport, district uses 16-6-60
Aisle 16-5-80
Alley
defined 16-14-20
not to divide lot 16-10-10
petition to construct sidewalks 11-2-10
Amendment (rezoning) 16-4-30
City-initiated rezoning 16-4-30
privately initiated rezoning 16-4-30
Anatomical area defined 16-14-20
Animal breeding facility, permitted and special uses 16-6-60
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Animal clinic or hospital, district uses
Annexations

generally

maps

petition requesting rezoning amendment

petitions
Appeal

defined

enforcement, fees and remedies

floodplain variance procedure

from decision of administrative official

floodplain

Appliance repair

district uses

off-street parking requirements
Applicant defined
Arena, off-street parking requirements
Asphalt or concrete batching plant
Assisted living facility

district uses

off-street parking requirements
Auction arena, permitted and special uses
Authority

of Building Official to inspect
Auto sales

district uses

off-street parking requirements
Auto wash, district uses
Bank

district uses

off-street parking requirements
Bar, permitted and special uses
Basement

defined

storm drainage
Bed and breakfast establishments

generally

defined

district uses

off-street parking requirements

supplementary use standards
Blocks, designs standards
Board of Adjustment

appeals

approval for nonconformance

creation

membership
Bowling alley

off-street parking requirements

permitted and special uses
Buffering defined
Building

defined
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16-6-60

16-2-50
16-2-50
16-4-30
16-2-50

16-14-20
16-2-40
16-13-240
16-12-90
16-13-230

16-6-60
16-5-80
16-14-20
16-5-80
16-6-60

16-6-60
16-5-80
16-6-60
16-1-20
16-12-80

16-6-60
16-5-80
16-6-60

16-6-60
16-5-80
16-6-60

16-14-20
16-10-80

16-7-20
16-14-20
16-6-60
16-5-80
16-7-20
16-10-20

16-2-40
16-2-30
2-12-10
2-12-20

16-5-80
16-6-60
16-14-20

16-14-20



height

defined 16-14-20
standards 16-5-40
when required 16-5-60
Building materials supply, district uses 16-6-60
Bus station, district uses 16-6-60
C Commercial district
architecture design 16-5-90
district uses 16-6-60
established 16-4-10
nonconforming residential uses exempt 16-2-30
purpose 16-4-10
signs 16-12-70
temporary uses 16-6-40
zoning district standards 16-5-40
Campgrounds
district uses 16-6-60
supplementary use standards 16-7-60
CC Commercial Core district
architecture design 16-5-90
district uses 16-6-60
established 16-4-10
nonconforming residential uses exempt 16-2-30
purpose 16-4-10
signs 16-12-70
temporary uses 16-6-40
zoning district standards 16-5-40
Cemetery, district uses 16-6-60
Child care center
defined 16-14-20
district uses 16-6-60
off-street parking requirements 16-5-80
permitted and special uses 16-6-60
Church
district uses 16-6-60
off-street parking requirements 16-5-80
City Administrator defined 16-14-20
City Clerk defined 16-14-20
City Council defined 16-14-20
City Engineer defined 16-14-20
City defined 16-14-20
Club
district uses 16-6-60
off-street parking requirements 16-5-80
Commercial architecture design
building facades 16-5-90
building materials 16-5-90
building roof 16-5-90
district standards 16-5-90
entrances 16-5-90
Commercial Mobile Radio System (CMRS)
defined 16-14-20
district uses 16-6-60
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height limitation
supplementary use standards
Commercial uses, off-street loading requirements
Common open space defined
Community center, off-street parking requirements
Community Development, Director of
defined
duties
Comprehensive plan defined
Confined Animal Feed Operation (CAFO) defined
Correctional facility, district uses
Crop production, permitted and special uses
Crosswalk
defined
sidewalks and trails
Dedication requirements
Dedications and performance guarantees
acceptance of improvements
dedication requirements
improvement guarantees
maintenance
required plat notes
security
Subdivision Improvement Agreement
Definitions
usage
words and terms
Dental clinic
district uses
off-street parking requirements
Design standards
blocks
easements
fire protection
lots
monuments and markers
natural features
sanitary sewer
sidewalks
storm drainage
streets
trails
utilities
water
Determination of land uses not listed
Developer defined
Development defined
Director of Community Development
defined
duties
Disposition defined
District
standards
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16-5-40
16-7-30
16-5-80
16-14-20
16-5-80
16-2-10
16-14-20
16-2-10
16-14-20
16-14-20
16-6-60
16-6-60

16-14-20
16-10-60
16-11-10

16-11-40
16-11-10
16-11-30
16-11-50
16-11-20
16-11-30
16-11-20

16-14-10
16-14-20

16-6-60
16-5-80

16-10-20
16-10-40
16-10-100
16-10-10
16-10-30
16-10-70
16-10-110
16-10-60
16-10-80
16-10-50
16-10-60
16-10-120
16-10-90
16-6-50
16-14-20
16-14-20

16-14-20
16-2-10
16-14-20



commercial architecture design
fencing
height
landscaping
loading
lots and yards
parking
screening
site plan review
stacking
useable open space
vision clearance area
uses
accessory
structures
determination of land uses not listed
District Use Table (permitted and special uses)
permitted
special
temporary
zoning
amendment (rezoning)
establishment
interpretation of boundaries
map
District Use Table (permitted and special uses)
Driving range, permitted and special uses
Dry cleaning district uses
Dwelling unit
defined
district uses
multiple-family defined
off-street parking requirements
manufactured home
multi-family
single-family
two-family
single-family defined
two-family defined
Easement
defined
design standards
Educational uses
off-street parking requirements
permitted and special uses
Effective date
Elementary school, off-street parking requirements

16-5-90
16-5-50
16-5-40
16-5-60
16-5-80
16-5-20
16-5-80
16-5-50
16-5-10
16-5-80
16-5-30
16-5-70

16-6-30
16-6-30
16-6-50
16-6-60
16-6-10
16-6-20
16-6-40

16-4-30
16-4-10
16-4-20
16-4-20
16-6-60
16-6-60
16-6-60

16-14-20
16-6-60
16-14-20

16-5-80
16-5-80
16-5-80
16-5-80
16-14-20
16-14-20

16-14-20
16-10-40

16-5-80
16-6-60
16-1-60
16-5-80

Enclosed storage or warehousing material permitted and special uses

(explosives, flammables or chemicals)

(other than explosives, flammables or chemicals)
Enforcement

applicability

Board of Adjustment, appeals
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16-6-60
16-6-60
16-2-40
16-2-40
16-2-40



certificate of occupancy 16-2-40

complaints and enforcement 16-2-40
fees 16-2-40
notification 16-2-40
penalties and remedies 16-2-40
permits and approval required 16-2-40
Entertainment uses
off-street parking requirements 16-5-80
permitted and special uses 16-6-60
EP Environmental Preservation district
district uses 16-6-60
established 16-4-10
purpose 16-4-10
temporary uses 16-6-40
signs 16-12-70
zoning district standards 16-5-40
Equipment rental, district uses 16-6-60
Extractive industry, including mining, oil and gas drilling, sand
and gravel permitted and special uses 16-6-60
Fairground, district uses 16-6-60
Family day care home defined 16-14-20
Family defined 16-14-20
Farming, permitted and special uses 16-6-60
Fee schedule Appx. 16-C
Feed manufacturing, permitted and special uses 16-6-60
Fees 16-2-40
Fencing, district standards 16-5-50
Financial institution
district uses 16-6-60
off-street parking requirements 16-5-80
Fire protection, design standards 16-10-100
Fire station, district uses 16-6-60
Flood damage, prevention of
appeal from decisions of administrative official 16-13-230
appeals 16-13-240
basis for establishing areas of special flood hazard 16-13-160
compliance 16-13-170
Floodplain Administrator
designation of 16-13-210
duties and responsibilities of 16-13-220
establishment of development permit 16-13-200
findings of fact 16-13-120
interpretation 16-13-180
lands to which regulations apply 16-13-150
methods of reducing flood losses 16-13-140
statement of purpose 16-13-130
statutory authorization 16-13-110
variance procedure 16-13-240
warning and disclaimer of liability 16-13-190
Flood defined 16-14-20
base defined 16-14-20
fringe defined 16-14-20
hazard, area of special defined 16-14-20
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Flood hazard reduction
anchoring
construction materials/methods
floodways
general standards
specific standards
subdivision proposal
utilities
Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) defined
Flood insurance study
Flooding defined
Floodplain
defined
duties of City officials
implementation of federal program
Floodplain development permit, review process chart
Floodway defined
Floor, lowest
Forms of Certificate
Freight terminal, district uses
Furniture repair
district uses
off-street parking requirements
Gas or electric transmission line, district uses
Golf course
off-street parking requirements
permitted and special uses
Government office
district uses
off-street parking requirements
Grade defined
Grain drying, permitted and special uses
Greenhouse, permitted and special uses
Grocery store, off-street parking requirements
Gross Floor Area defined
Group home, district uses
Height, district standards
Heliport, district uses
High school, off-street parking requirements
Home business
defined
district uses
supplementary use standards
Home occupation
defined
district uses
supplementary use standards
Hospital
district uses
off-street loading requirements
off-street parking requirements
Hotel
district uses
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16-13-320
16-13-330
16-13-370
16-13-310
16-13-360
16-13-350
16-13-340

16-14-20

16-14-20

16-14-20

16-14-20
16-13-20
16-13-10
16-3-20
16-14-20
16-14-20
Appx. 16-4
16-6-60

16-6-60
16-5-80
16-6-60

16-5-80
16-6-60

16-6-60
16-5-80
16-14-20
16-6-60
16-6-60
16-5-80
16-14-20
16-6-60
16-5-40
16-6-60
16-5-80

16-14-20
16-6-60
16-7-40

16-14-20
16-6-60
16-7-40

16-6-60
16-5-80
16-5-80

16-6-60



off-street loading requirements

off-street parking requirements

permitted and special uses
I Industrial district

district uses

established

purpose

signs

zoning district standards
Improvement guarantees
Improvements

acceptance of

defined

maintenance
Industrial performance
Industrial uses

off-street loading requirements

off-street parking requirements

permitted and special uses

supplementary use standards
Institutional uses

off-street loading requirements

off-street parking requirements

permitted and special uses
Interpretation
Introduction
Junior high school, off-street parking requirements
Jurisdiction
Kennel

defined

district uses
Land subdivision

amendment

exemptions

major subdivision

minor subdivision

plat correction

waivers
Landfill, permitted and special uses
Landscaping, district standards
Large family day care home permitted and special uses
Laundromat, district uses
Library

district uses

off-street parking requirements
Livestock sales, permitted and special uses
Loading, district standards
Lodge

district uses

off-street parking requirements
Lot

area defined

defined
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16-5-80
16-5-80
16-6-60

16-6-60
16-4-10
16-4-10
16-12-70
16-5-40
16-11-30

16-11-40
16-14-20
16-11-50

16-7-50

16-5-80
16-5-80
16-6-60
16-7-50

16-5-80
16-5-80
16-6-60
16-1-50
16-3-10
16-5-80
16-1-30

16-14-20
16-6-60

16-9-30
16-9-40
16-9-10
16-9-20
16-9-30
16-9-50
16-6-60
16-5-60
16-6-60
16-6-60

16-6-60
16-5-80
16-6-60
16-5-80

16-6-60
16-5-80

16-14-20
16-14-20



depth defined

design standards

district standards

double frontage defined

line defined

nonconforming

reverse frontage defined

width defined
Lounge, permitted and special uses
Major subdivision

review process chart
Manufactured home

defined

district uses
Manufacturing or industrial use

off-street loading requirements

off-street parking requirements

16-14-20
16-10-10
16-5-20
16-14-20
16-14-20
16-2-30
16-14-20
16-14-20
16-6-60
16-9-10
16-3-20

16-14-20
16-6-60

16-5-80
16-5-80

Manufacturing (other than explosives, flammables, chemicals, toxic or

hazardous materials

permitted and special uses
Manufacturing use

off-street loading requirements

off-street parking requirements
Map
Markers, design standards
Maximum building height
Medical clinic

district uses

off-street parking requirements
Miniature golf, permitted and special uses
Minimum lot area
Minimum required parking spaces
Minimum useable open space per dwelling unit
Minimum yard setbacks from lot lines
Mini-storage warehouse, permitted and special uses
Minor subdivision

review process chart
Minor vehicle repair, district uses
Mobile homes

defined

district uses

supplementary use standards
Mobile home park

defined

district uses

permit, review process chart

space defined

standards

supplementary use standards
Monuments, design standards
Mortuary

district uses

off-street loading requirements

1-43

16-6-60

16-5-80
16-5-80
16-4-20
16-10-30
16-5-40

16-6-60
16-5-80
16-6-60
16-5-40
16-5-80
16-5-40
16-5-40
16-6-60
16-9-20
16-3-20
16-6-60

16-14-20
16-6-60
16-7-60

16-14-20
16-6-60
16-3-20

16-14-20
16-7-70
16-7-60

16-10-30

16-6-60
16-5-80



Motel
district uses
off-street parking requirements

Movie theater, drive-in, permitted and special uses

Movie theater, permitted and special uses
Multi-family dwelling, district uses
Municipal water or sewer facility, district uses
Museum

district uses

off-street parking requirements
Natural features, design standards
Nonconforming

building or structure defined

existing nonconformance

lots

structures

uses

defined

Notice requirements

mailed notice

posted notice

published notice
Nursery, permitted and special uses
Nursing home

district uses

off-street parking requirements
Office, off-street loading requirements
Off-street parking space defined
Outdoor recreation, permitted and special uses
Outdoor storage, permitted and special uses
Parcel defined
Parking, district standards
Parking angle
Parking lot, district uses
Parking space

design

double-loaded module width

length

single-loaded module width
Patio home defined
Pawn shop, district uses
Permitted uses defined
Personal services

district uses

off-street parking requirements
Petroleum refining, permitted and special uses
Plan, sketch defined
Planned Unit Development (PUD)

amendments generally, review process chart

defined

designation

development standards

enforcement
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16-6-60
16-5-80
16-6-60
16-6-60
16-6-60
16-6-60

16-6-60
16-5-80
16-10-70

16-14-20
16-2-30
16-2-30
16-2-30
16-2-30

16-14-20
16-3-30
16-3-30
16-3-30
16-3-30
16-6-60

16-6-60
16-5-80
16-5-80
16-14-20
16-6-60
16-6-60
16-14-20
16-5-80
16-5-80
16-6-60

16-5-80
16-5-80
16-5-80
16-5-80
16-14-20
16-6-60
16-14-20

16-6-60
16-5-80
16-6-60
16-14-20

16-3-20
16-14-20
16-8-40
16-8-20
16-8-50



minor amendment, review process chart
procedures
purpose
review process chart
Planning Commission defined
Plat
defined
final defined
preliminary defined
primary or principal use defined
Plat amendment/correction, review process chart
Police station, district uses
Power plant, district uses
Preschool, off-street parking requirements
Procedures
introduction
public hearing notice requirements
Review Process Chart
Professional office
district uses
off-street parking requirements
Public hearing
defined
notice requirements
mailed notice
posted notice
published notice
Purpose
Radio or TV studio, permitted and special uses
Rail yard, district uses
Ranching, permitted and special uses
RE Residential Estate district
established
purpose
temporary uses
signs
zoning district standards
Recreational vehicle defined
Recreational vehicle parks
defined
supplementary use standards
Religious institution
district uses
off-street parking requirements
Remedies
Repeal
Required plat notes
Research laboratory, permitted and special uses
Residential uses
off-street parking requirements
permitted and special uses
Restaurant
off-street parking requirements
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16-3-20
16-8-30
16-8-10
16-3-20
16-14-20

16-14-20
16-14-20
16-14-20
16-14-20
16-3-20
16-6-60
16-6-60
16-5-80

16-3-10
16-3-30
16-3-20

16-6-60
16-5-80

16-14-20
16-3-30
16-3-30
16-3-30
16-3-30
16-1-40
16-6-60
16-6-60
16-6-60

16-4-10
16-4-10
16-6-40
16-12-70
16-5-40
16-14-20

16-14-20
16-7-60

16-6-60
16-5-80
16-2-40
16-1-60
16-11-20
16-6-60

16-5-80
16-6-60

16-5-80



permitted and special uses
Restaurant, drive-in/drive-through
permitted and special uses
Resubdivision defined
Retail business
district uses
off-street loading requirements
off-street parking requirements
Review Process Chart
Rezoning
defined
review process chart
Riding stables or academy, permitted and special uses
Right-of-way defined
R-LD Residential, Low Density district
district uses
established
purpose
signs
zoning district standards
R-MD Residential, Medium Density district
district uses
established
purpose
signs
R-MH Residential, Mobile Home district
district uses
established
purpose
signs
zoning district standards
R-MHD Residential Medium High Density district
district uses
established
purpose
signs
zoning district standards
Rooming house
defined
district uses
off-street parking requirements
RV park, district uses
Salvage or junk yard, permitted and special uses
Sanitarium
district uses
off-street parking requirements
Sanitary sewer, design standards
School
off-street loading requirements
private, permitted and special uses
public, permitted and special uses
technical, permitted and special uses
vocational, permitted and special uses
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16-6-60

16-6-60
16-14-20

16-6-60
16-5-80
16-5-80
16-3-20

16-14-20
16-3-20
16-6-60

16-14-20

16-6-60
16-4-10
16-4-10
16-12-70
16-5-40

16-6-60
16-4-10
16-4-10
16-12-70

16-6-60
16-4-10
16-4-10
16-12-70
16-5-40

16-6-60
16-4-10
16-4-10
16-12-70
16-5-40

16-14-20
16-6-60
16-5-80
16-6-60
16-6-60

16-6-60
16-5-80
16-10-110

16-5-80
16-6-60
16-6-60
16-6-60
16-6-60



Screening

defined 16-14-20
district standards 16-5-50
Security 16-11-30
Service station, district uses 16-6-60
Services uses
off-street parking requirements 16-5-80
permitted and special uses 16-6-60
Setback defined 16-14-20
Severability 16-1-70
Shooting range, permitted and special uses 16-6-60
Sidewalk, design standards 16-10-60
Signs
animated 16-12-70
defined 16-14-20
appeal from decision of administrative official 16-12-90
canopy 16-12-70
defined 16-14-20
defined 16-14-20
enforcement 16-12-80
face defined 16-14-20
freestanding defined 16-14-20
general provisions 16-12-60
home occupation 16-12-70
defined 16-14-20
intended use of sign 16-12-20
legal nonconforming 16-12-70
defined 16-14-20
marquee sign 16-12-70
permit
application 16-12-40
fee 16-12-40
required 16-12-30
exemption from 16-12-50
review process chart 16-3-20
permitted signs by zoning district 16-12-70
portable sign 16-12-70
projecting 16-12-70
defined 16-14-20
public sign 16-12-70
purpose 16-12-10
temporary sign 16-12-70
wall 16-12-70
defined 16-14-20
Site plan
appeals 16-5-10
eligibility 16-5-10
review 16-5-10
review process 16-5-10
review process chart 16-3-20
submission requirements 16-5-10
Site specific development plan
defined 16-14-20
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review process chart

Slaughtering, butchering or rendering plant, permitted and

special uses

Solid waste transfer station, permitted and special uses

Special use permit, review process chart
Special uses defined
Stacking, district standards
Stadium, off-street parking requirements
Storm drainage, design standards
Story defined
Street
arterial defined
collector defined
defined
design standards
Structure
accessory defined
defined
nonconforming
principal defined
Structurally altered defined
Subdivided land defined
Subdivider defined
Subdivision defined
Subdivision Improvement Agreement
acceptance of improvements
defined
form
guarantees
maintenance
required plat notes
security
Substantial
damage defined
improvement defined
Supplementary use standards
adult businesses
bed and breakfast establishments
campgrounds
Commercial Mobile Radio Systems (CMRS)
home occupations, businesses
industrial performance
mobile home parks
standards
mobile homes
recreational vehicle parks
Wind Energy Conversion Systems (WECS)
Technical school, off-street parking requirements
Temporary uses
defined
district uses
Theater, off-street parking requirements
Title
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16-3-20

16-6-60
16-6-60
16-3-20
16-14-20
16-5-80
16-5-80
16-10-80
16-14-20

16-14-20
16-14-20
16-14-20
16-10-50

16-14-20
16-14-20
16-2-30
16-14-20
16-14-20
16-14-20
16-14-20
16-14-20
16-11-20
16-11-40
16-14-20
Appx. 16-B
16-11-30
16-11-50
16-11-20
16-11-30

16-14-20
16-14-20

16-7-10
16-7-20
16-7-60
16-7-30
16-7-40
16-7-50
16-7-60
16-7-70
16-7-60
16-7-60
16-7-80
16-5-80

16-14-20
16-6-40
16-5-80
16-1-10



Trails, design standards
Train station, district uses
Transportation permitted and special uses
Useable open space
defined
district standards
Uses, district
accessory
structures
determination of land uses not listed
District Use Table (permitted and special uses)
permitted
special
temporary
Uses, nonconforming
Utilities
design standards
permitted and special uses
Utility substation, district uses
Variances
defined
review process chart
Vehicle repair
district uses
off-street parking requirements
Vested property rights
defined
establishment of
review process chart
Vision clearance area
defined
district standards
Vocational school, off-street parking requirements
Warehouse
off-street loading requirements
off-street parking requirements
Water, design standards
Wholesale, off-street loading requirements
Wind Energy Conversion System (WECS)
defined
district uses
supplementary use standards
Yard
accessory structures
defined
district standards
front defined
home occupations
minimum setbacks
mobile home parks
rear defined
side defined
Zoning districts
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16-10-60
16-6-60
16-6-60

16-14-20
16-5-30

16-6-30
16-6-30
16-6-50
16-6-60
16-6-10
16-6-20
16-6-40
16-2-30

16-10-120
16-6-60
16-6-60

16-14-20
16-3-20

16-6-60
16-5-80
16-2-20
16-14-20
16-2-20
16-3-20

16-14-20
16-5-70
16-5-80

16-5-80
16-5-80
16-10-90
16-5-80

16-14-20
16-6-60
16-7-80

16-6-30
16-14-20
16-5-20
16-14-20
16-7-40
16-5-40
16-7-70
16-14-20
16-14-20



amendment (rezoning)
defined
establishment
interpretation of boundaries
map
official defined

Zoning map

interpretation of boundaries
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16-4-30
16-14-20
16-4-10
16-4-20
16-4-20
16-14-20
16-4-20
16-4-20
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